

KENDRICK R. RIGGS

DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
SUITE 2000
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828

Main: (502) 333-6000 Fax: (502) 333-6099

December 18, 2017

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Gwen R. Pinson
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: <u>Joint Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., East Kentucky Power</u>

Cooperative, Inc., Kentucky Utilities Company, and Louisville Gas and Electric
Company for Approval of Transactions Related to the RESTORE Agreement

Case No. 2017-00410

Dear Ms. Pinson:

On behalf of the Joint Applicants in this proceeding, please find enclosed the *Joint Application For Prior Authorization For the Disposition and Acquisition Of Jurisdictional Transmission Facilities Of the Jurisdictional RESTORE Participants* filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission on December 13, 2017.

This filing satisfies the commitment to provide this information referenced in paragraph 11, footnote 3 of the Joint Application filed on October 13, 2017 with this Commission.

Should you have any questions, please contact us at your convenience.

Yours very truly,

Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR:ec

Attachment

cc: David Samford

Rocco D'Ascenzo